## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA OFFICE OF THE SUB DIVISIONAL OFFICER, (EL) SOHRA CIVIL SIUB DIVSION SOHRA

## **ORDER UNDER SECTION 144 CrPC**

Dated Sohra, the 13th April, 2024

No. SSD/EL.61/LS/2023/723: Whereas, in view of the conduct of General Election to the Lok Sabha Election, 2024 and in order to avoid traffic congestions and untoward incidents during the period of movement of Polling Personnel, Sector Officers and Zonal Magistrates, all types of heavy carrier vehicles plying within the district of Sohra Civil Sub Division, Sohra shall be halted w.e.f, 5:00 PM of 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 to 5:00 PM 0f 20<sup>th</sup>April, 2024;

Whereas, ongoing works which are being carried out by the departments concerned such as Pipes and OFC Cables lining in the road side of PWD (Roads) shall also be temporarily stopped w.e.f. 17<sup>th</sup> of April, 2024 to 20<sup>th</sup> of April, 2024 to ensure smooth movement of vehicles on Elections duty and to avoid disruption in internet service during election;

Whereas, the road side parking of heavy commercial vehicles and broken down vehicles in the district are to be removed immediately and to be parked in the open space;

Further, the undersigned hereby orders the general public to cooperate with the Sub Divisional Officer, Sohra and if anyone violates this order they will be prosecuted as per relevant sections of law.

In view of the above, I am of the opinion that there is sufficient ground for promulgation of Prohibitory orders Under Section 144 CrPC.

Now, therefore, I, Ms. Saloni Verma, IAS, Sub Divisional Magistrate Sohra, in exercise of the power conferred upon me under Section 144 CrPC, do hereby promulgate this order for prohibiting all the aforementioned activities for the specified time frame.

Considering the situation in the Sub Division, this order has been passed ex-parte and will enforceable with immediate effect and will remain in force till 5:00 PM of 20<sup>th</sup> April, 2024.

Given under my hand and seal on 13th April, 2024.

-Sd-

Sub Divisional Magistrate Sohra Civil Sub Division Sohra Dated Sohra, the 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2024.